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§ 1610.33 Test procedures for textile 
fabrics and film. 

(a)(1) All textile fabrics (except those 
with a nitro-cellulose fiber, finish or 
coating) intended or sold for use in 
wearing apparel, and all such fabrics 
contained in articles of wearing ap-
parel, shall be subject to the require-
ments of the Act, and shall be deemed 
to be so highly flammable as to be dan-
gerous when worn by individuals if 
such fabrics or any uncovered or ex-
posed part of such articles of wearing 
apparel exhibits rapid and intense 
burning when tested under the condi-
tions and in the manner prescribed in 
subpart A of this part 1610. 

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of 
paragraph (a)(1) of this section, coated 
fabrics, except those with a nitro-cel-
lulose coating, may be tested under the 
procedures outlined in part 1611, Stand-
ard for the Flammability of Vinyl Plas-
tic Film, and if such coated fabrics do 
not exhibit a rate of burning in excess 
of that specified in § 1611.3 they shall 
not be deemed to be so highly flam-
mable as to be dangerous when worn by 
individuals. 

(b) All film, and textile fabrics with a 
nitro-cellulose fiber, finish or coating 
intended or sold for use in wearing ap-
parel, and all film and such textile fab-
rics referred to in this rule which are 
contained in articles of wearing ap-
parel, shall be subject to the require-
ments of the Act, and shall be deemed 
to be so highly flammable as to be dan-
gerous when worn by individuals if 
such film or such textile fabrics or any 
uncovered or exposed part of such arti-
cles of wearing apparel exhibit a rate of 
burning in excess of that specified in 
part 1611, Standard for the Flamma-
bility of Vinyl Plastic Film. 

§ 1610.34 Only uncovered or exposed 
parts of wearing apparel to be test-
ed. 

(a) In determining whether an article 
of wearing apparel is so highly flam-
mable as to be dangerous when worn by 
individuals, only the uncovered or ex-
posed part of such article of wearing 
apparel shall be tested according to the 
applicable procedures set forth in 
§ 1610.6. 

(b) If the outer layer of plastic film 
or plastic-coated fabric of a multilayer 

fabric separates readily from the other 
layers, the outer layer shall be tested 
under part 1611—Standard for the 
Flammability of Vinyl Plastic Film. If 
the outer layer adheres to all or a por-
tion of one or more layers of the under-
laying fabric, the multi-layered fabric 
may be tested under either part 1610— 
Standard for the Flammability of 
Clothing Textiles or part 1611. How-
ever, if the conditioning procedures re-
quired by § 1610.6(a)(2)(iv) and 
§ 1610.6(a)(3)(v) would damage or alter 
the physical characteristics of the film 
or coating, the uncovered or exposed 
layer shall be tested in accordance 
with part 1611. 

(c) Plastic film or plastic-coated fab-
ric used, or intended for use as the 
outer layer of disposable diapers is ex-
empt from the requirements of the 
Standard, provided that a sample 
taken from a full thickness of the as-
sembled article passes the test in the 
Standard (part 1610 or part 1611) other-
wise applicable to the outer fabric or 
film when the flame is applied to the 
exposed or uncovered surface. See 
§ 1610.36(f) and § 1611.36(f). 

§ 1610.35 Procedures for testing spe-
cial types of textile fabrics under 
the standard. 

(a) Fabric not customarily washed or 
dry cleaned. (1) Except as provided in 
paragraph (a)(2) of this section, any 
textile fabric or article of wearing ap-
parel which, in its normal and cus-
tomary use as wearing apparel would 
not be dry cleaned or washed, need not 
be dry cleaned or washed as prescribed 
in § 1610.6(b) when tested under the 
Standard if such fabric or article of 
wearing apparel, when marketed or 
handled, is marked in a clear and leg-
ible manner with the statement: ‘‘Fab-
ric may be dangerously flammable if 
dry cleaned or washed.’’ An example of 
the type of fabric referred to in this 
paragraph is bridal illusion. 

(2) Section 1610.3, which requires that 
all textiles shall be refurbished before 
testing, shall not apply to disposable 
fabrics and garments. Additionally, 
such disposable fabrics and garments 
shall not be subject to the labeling re-
quirements set forth in paragraph (a)(1) 
of this section. 
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